
 

  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 
 
Time:  3.00 pm 
 
Place: LH2.17 Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 3NG 
 
Contact: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 
 

3 - 4 

4  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

5 - 30 

5  BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 PRE AUDIT OUTTURN  
 

To follow 

6  IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 2 - 2017/18 QUARTER 1 RETURN  
 

To follow 

7  BETTER CARE FUND 2017-2019 PLAN  
 

To follow 

 
The Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee is a 
partnership body whose role includes providing advice and guidance to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in relation to strategic priorities, joint commissioning and commissioned 
spend; performance management of the Board’s commissioning plan; and taking strategic 
funding decisions relating to the Better Care Fund and domestic violence pooled budgets.  
 
Members: 
 
Voting members 
Katy Ball City Council Director of Commissioning and 

Procurement 
Councillor Nick McDonald City Council Portfolio Holder with a remit 

covering health 
Dr Marcus Bicknell NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Group representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Maria Principe NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group Director of Cluster Development and 
Performance 

 
Non-voting members 
Christine Oliver City Council Head of Commissioning 
Alison Challenger City Council Director of Public Health 
Colin Monckton City Council Director of Strategy and Policy 
Lucy Anderson NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Group Assistant Director – Mental Health and 
Community Services 

Martin Gawith Healthwatch Nottingham representative 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Standard Court, Park Row, Nottingham, NG1 
6GN on 26 July 2017 from 3.50 pm - 4.10 pm 
 
Membership 
Voting Members 

 

Present Absent 
Katy Ball 
Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Maria Principe (Chair) 
 

 
 

Non Voting Members 
Present Absent 
Alison Challenger                             Lucy Anderson 
Christine Oliver Martin Gawith 
 Colin Monckton  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Clare Gilbert 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Commissioning Lead – Adults, Nottingham City 
Council 

- Senior Governance Officer 
 
 
99  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None 
 
 
100  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 
101  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
102  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, informed the Sub Committee that this 
change related to taking on the oversight role in relation to the Section 75 Agreement 
for the Tier 2 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services, and that the Terms of 
Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee were 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 26.07.17 

2 

being fully refreshed and proposals would be bought back for consideration in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED to note the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee. 
 
 
103  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Maria Principe, Director of Contracting and Transformation, introduced the report 
outlining the Better Care Fund performance metrics for quarter 3 of 2016/17.  She 
highlighted that as at quarter 3 all of the national conditions were being met but some 
of the metrics, for example ‘reduction in non-elective admissions, were off target.   
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund metrics for quarter 

3 of 2016/17; and 
 

(2) note the quarterly return which was submitted to NHS England on 08/03/17 
and was authorised virtually by the then Health and Wellbeing Board Chair 
Councillor Alex Norris and Vice Chair Dr Marcus Bicknell. 

 
 
104  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to review scheduling of future meetings, in line with the current 
refresh of the Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
 
105  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
106  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED to agree the recommendation as set out in the report. 
 

Page 4



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 Report for Information 

Title: 
 

Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Report 

Lead officer(s): 
 

Maria Principe, Director of Contracting and 
Transformation, Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 
 

Petra Davis, Project Officer, Out of Hospital Care, 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Nottingham City Council 

Brief summary: 
 

This report provides information in relation to the Better 
Care Fund (BCF) performance metrics for Quarter 4 
2016/17 

Is any of the report exempt 
from publication? 
If yes, include reason 

No 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee is asked to: 
 
a) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund performance metrics for Quarter 

4 2016/17; and 
 
b) note the quarterly return which was submitted to NHS England on 20.06.17 and was 

authorised virtually by the Health and Wellbeing Board Chair – Cllr Nick McDonald, and 
Vice Chair, Dr Marcus Bicknell 

 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims and 
outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy in 
Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities 

The main objectives of our Better Care Fund 
Plan are to: - 
 
- Remove false divides between physical, 
psychological and social needs  
- Focus on the whole person, not the 
condition  
- Support citizens to thrive, creating 
independence - not dependence 
 - Services tailored to need - hospital will be 
a place of choice, not a default  
- Not incur delays, people will be in the best 
place to meet their need  
 
The ultimate vision is that in five years’ time 
care would be so well integrated that the 
citizen has no visibility of the 

Aim: To reduce inequalities in health by 
targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest 
levels of healthy life expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children and adults in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
lifestyles 

Outcome 2: Children and adults in 
Nottingham will have positive mental 
wellbeing and those with long-term mental 
health problems will have good physical 
health 

Outcome 3: There will be a healt
[...]
e additional feedback on your progress in delivering the BCF in 2016-17 through a number of survey questions. The purpose of 
this survey is to provide an opportunity for local areas to consider the impact of the first year of the BCF and to feed this back to the national team review the overall impact 
across the country. There are a total of 9 questions. These are set out below.

Part 1 - Delivery of the Better Care Fund
There are a total of 10 questions in this section. Each is set out as a statement, for which you are asked to select one of the following responses:

 - Strongly Agree
 - Agree
 - Neither Agree Nor Disagree
 - Disagree
 - Strongly Disagree

The questions are:
1. The overall delivery of the BCF has improved joint working between health and social care in our locality
2. Our BCF schemes were implemented as planned in 2016/17
3. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 had a positive impact on the integration of health and social care in our locality
4. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively to managing the levels of Non-Elective Admissions
5. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively to managing the levels of Delayed Transfers of Care
6. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively to managing the proportion of older people (aged 65 and over) who were still at home 91 days after 
discharge from hospital into reablement/rehabilitation services
7. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively to managing the rate of residential and nursing care home admissions for older people (aged 65 and 
over)

Part 2 - Successes and Challenges
There are a total of 2 questions in this section, for which up to three responses are possible. The questions are:
8. What have been your greatest successes in delivering your BCF plan for 2016-17?
9. What have been your greatest challenges in delivering your BCF plan for 2016-17?

These are free text responses, but should be assig
[...]
allowed the development o f improved data sets to monitor a wider range of indicators and understand any 
'blocks' in the pathways. 

7. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively to 
managing the rate of residential and nursing care home admissions for 
older people (aged 65 and over)

Agree

This year we carried out our dedicated review of residential admissions, and the recommendations are feeding into the 
ongoing Strategic Commissioning Review of residential and nursing care. In addition this year we have funded the 
dedicated Care Homes Nursing Team to move to 7-day, citywide coverage, which will mean respite admissions are less 
likely to convert to permanent admissions.

Nottingham

Year End Feedback on the Better Care Fund in 2016-17

Part 1: Delivery of the Better Care Fund
Please use the below form to indicate what extent you agree with the following statements and then detail any further supporting information in the corresponding comment boxes.

P
age 25



8. What have been your greatest successes in delivering your BCF plan for 
2016-17?

Success 1

Success 2

Success 3

9. What have been your greatest challenges in delivering your BCF plan 
for 2016-17?

Challenge 1

Challenge 2

Challenge 3

Footnotes:

1. Shared vision and commitment
2. Shared leadership and governance
3. Collaborative working relationships
4. Integrated workforce planning 
5. Evidencing impact and measuring success
6. Delivering services across interfaces
7. Digital interoperability and sharing data
8. Joint contracts and payment mechanisms 
9. Sharing risks and benefits 
10. Managing change
Other

DTOC remained a challenge for us this year. Our principal issue in 16-17 was understanding system flow and rooting out the specific issues created by 
external providers (principally home care and care homes). However after dedicated analysis mid-year we were able to reallign internal services to meet 
urgent homecare needs and reduce waits. 

5. Evidencing impac
[...]
grate Falls 
services will help support our performance around acute admissions management, and the work of the Strategic Commissioning Review and our 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Report
	HWB CSC 13 09 17 BCF Q4 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	Guidance
	Checklist
	1. Cover
	2. Budget Arrangements
	3. National Conditions
	4. I&E
	5. Supporting Metrics
	6. Year End Feedback
	7. Additional Measures
	8. Narrative





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 
3NG on 13 September 2017 from 3.04 pm - 3.12 pm 
 
Membership  
Voting Members 
Present 

 
Absent 

Katy Ball (Chair) 
Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Maria Principe 
 

Councillor Nick McDonald 
 
 

Non Voting Members  
Present             Absent 
Christine Oliver Lucy Anderson 
 Alison Challenger 
 Martin Gawith 
 Colin Monckton  
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ciara Stuart 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Assistant Director Out of Hospital Care, Nottingham City 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Senior Governance Officer 
 
 
107  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Alison Challenger 
 
108  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
109  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
110  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Ciara Stuart, Assistant Director of Out of Hospital Care Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group, introduced the report.  She highlighted that it provided 
information in relation to the Better Care Fund performance metrics for quarter 4 
2016/17 that had been submitted to NHS England in June 2017. 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 13.09.17 

2 

RESOLVED to 
 

(1) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund performance 
metrics for Quarter 4 2016/17; and 
 

(2) note the quarterly return which was submitted to NHS England on 20 
June 2017. 

 
111  BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 PRE AUDIT OUTTURN 

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
112  IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 2 - 2017/18 QUARTER 1 RETURN 

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
113  BETTER CARE FUND 2017-2019 PLAN 

 
Ciara Stuart, Assistant Director of Out of Hospital Care Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group, gave a verbal update on the Better Care Fund Plan 2017-
2019.  She reported that: 
 

a) The deadline for submission of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2017-2019 Plan 
was 11 September 2017. 
 

b) It had been particularly challenging to get sign off to submit the Plan due to 
wider financial challenges and the need to save £1.5million from the BCF.  It 
was decided that this needed resolving prior to submission of the Plan. 
 

c) A covering letter had been sent to NHS England explaining the situation and a 
refreshed Plan was now due to be submitted by the end of September 2017.  
Conversations were on-going and colleagues were confident that this could be 
achieved. 
 

d) The level of delayed transfers of care (DTOC) had become an issue because 
NHS England had requested a lower target and for delivery to be brought 
forward from December to November 2017.  While recognising that this was 
ambitious the Clinical Commissioning Group was willing to amend the 
trajectory, but the local authority (based on informal guidance from the Local 
Government Association about not signing up to unachievable DTOC targets) 
did not feel able to sign up to it.  It was understood that this was the position of 
many local authorities.  The position had been communicated to NHS England 
and feedback was awaited. 
 

RESOLVED to note the current position in relation to the Better Care Fund 
2017-2019 Plan. 
 


